Nimbus and Augusta 4, completed in the third quarter of 2023);

• the amounts associated with depreciation and amortisation for the year of the revalued assets;

• the financial costs arising from the application of amortised cost (deferral of commissions initially
paid recognised in the income statement over the period of the contract); and

• income tax for the period, reflecting the tax effect of the adjustments made.

In addition, it should be noted that, with this restatement, the loss calculated on the re-measurement of the
participation previously held (arising from the acquisition of control of Augusta Energy), resulting from the
comparison between the fair value of the investment held in Augusta Energy as at the acquisition date and
the respective net book value, in the amount of 4,807,434 Euros, was reflected in the Condensed
Consolidated Income Statement (restated) as at 30 June 2023, under "Other results related to investments”.

Interim Report | 1st Semester 2024

47 2. CONSOLIDATED F. S. AND NOTES

The impacts of the restatement in the Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2023
is as follows:

Before
restatement PPA Augusta After restatement

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS:

Property, plant and equipment  726,406,348  (7,307,613)  719,098,735
Right-of-use assets  86,429,661  —  86,429,661
Goodwill  178,492,866  —  178,492,866
Intangible assets  324,613,090  5,995,887  330,608,977
Investments in joint ventures and associates  38,831,368  —  38,831,368
Other investments  91,024  —  91,024
Other non-current assets  81,318  —  81,318
Other debts from third parties  79,286,491  —  79,286,491
Derivative financial instruments  32,613,931  —  32,613,931
Deferred tax assets  30,075,383  786,555  30,861,938
Total non-current assets  1,496,921,480  (525,171)  1,496,396,309

CURRENT ASSETS:
Inventories  35,810,067  —  35,810,067
Trade receivables  30,900,529  —  30,900,529
Assets associated with contracts with customers  109,178,689  —  109,178,689
Other receivables  57,410,277  —  57,410,277
Income tax receivable  9,182,538  —  9,182,538
State and other public entities  42,622,777  —  42,622,777
Other current assets  10,296,714  —  10,296,714
Derivative financial instruments  5,274,975  —  5,274,975
Cash and cash equivalents  463,516,634  —  463,516,634
Total current assets  764,193,200  —  764,193,200

Group of assets classified as held for sale  26,268,945  —  26,268,945

Total assets  2,287,383,625  (525,171)  2,286,858,454

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY:

Share capital  367,094,275  —  367,094,275
Issuance premiums deducted from costs with the issue of shares  (3,490,429)  —  (3,490,429)
Other equity instruments  35,966,542  —  35,966,542
Legal reserve  308,228  —  308,228
Other reserves and retained earnings  60,386,955  (7,063)  60,379,892
Amounts recognized in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity related to group
of assets classified as held for sale  136,521  —  136,521

Consolidated net profit for the year attributable to Equity holders of the parent  1,182,433  (149,742)  1,032,691
Total equity attributable to Equity holders of the parent  461,584,525  (156,805)  461,427,720

Non-controlling interests  110,761,212  672,853  111,434,065

Total equity  572,345,737  516,048  572,861,785

LIABILITIES:
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Bank loans  223,239,498  —  223,239,498
Bond loans  570,894,788  —  570,894,788
Other loans  84,721,771  —  84,721,771
Shareholder loans  39,468,384  —  39,468,384
Lease liabilities  89,247,124  (1,287,091)  87,960,033
Other payables  32,639,163  —  32,639,163
Other non-current liabilities  5,207,894  —  5,207,894
Deferred tax liabilities  50,217,693  421,415  50,639,108
Provisions  17,911,576  —  17,911,576
Derivative financial instruments  57,590,514  —  57,590,514
Total non-current liabilities  1,171,138,405  (865,676)  1,170,272,729

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Bank loans  44,496,086  (171,817)  44,324,269
Bond loans  66,007,372  —  66,007,372
Other loans  203,046,807  —  203,046,807
Shareholders loans  27,126,884  —  27,126,884
Lease liabilities  2,689,089  (3,726)  2,685,363
Trade payables  34,978,580  —  34,978,580
Liabilities associated with contracts with customers  10,125,982  —  10,125,982
Other payables  114,161,111  —  114,161,111
Income tax payable  3,340,840  —  3,340,840
State and other public entities  5,726,971  —  5,726,971
Other current liabilities  18,961,767  —  18,961,767
Derivative financial instruments  4,995,076  —  4,995,076
Total current liabilities  535,656,565  (175,543)  535,481,022

Liabilities directly associated with the group of assets classified as held for sale  8,242,918  —  8,242,918

Total liabilities  1,715,037,888  (1,041,219)  1,713,996,669
Total equity and liabilities  2,287,383,625  (525,171)  2,286,858,454

Interim Report | 1st Semester 2024

48 2. CONSOLIDATED F. S. AND NOTES

In turn, the impacts of the restatement in the Consolidated income statement for the year ended 31
December 2023 are as follows:

Before
restatement PPA Augusta After

restatement

Sales  183,945,351  —  183,945,351
Services rendered  161,888,440  —  161,888,440
Other income  39,658,896  —  39,658,896
Costs of sales  (155,428,977)  600,517  (154,828,460)
External supplies and services  (93,567,988)  —  (93,567,988)
Payroll expenses  (40,060,594)  —  (40,060,594)
Provisions and impairment reversals /(losses) in current assets  88,100  —  88,100

Results related to investments in joint ventures and associates  10,703,229  —  10,703,229

Other expenses  (4,116,197)  —  (4,116,197)

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortisation
and Impairment reversals / (losses) in non-current assets  103,110,260  600,517  103,710,777

Amortisation and depreciation  (53,623,448)  (955,937)  (54,579,385)
Impairment reversals / (losses) in non-current assets  (416,285)  —  (416,285)
Other results related to investments  (4,894,744)  —  (4,894,744)

Earnings before interest and taxes  44,175,783  (355,420)  43,820,363
Financial expenses  (108,452,503)  (4,826)  (108,457,329)
Financial income  69,956,952  —  69,956,952

Profit before income tax and other contributions on
the energy sector  5,680,232  (360,246)  5,319,986

Income tax  3,427,443  60,762  3,488,205
Other contributions on the energy sector  (906,016)  —  (906,016)

Consolidated net profit from continuing operations  8,201,659  (299,484)  7,902,175

Profit/(Loss) after tax from discontinued operations  (11,677,163)  —  (11,677,163)
Consolidated net profit for the period  (3,475,504)  (299,484)  (3,774,988)

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent  1,182,433  (149,742)  1,032,691

Continued operations  7,525,916  (149,742)  7,376,174
Discontinued operations  (6,343,483)  —  (6,343,483)

Non-controlling interests  (4,657,937)  (149,742)  (4,807,679)
Continued operations  675,743  (149,742)  526,001
Discontinued operations  (5,333,680)  —  (5,333,680)

Earnings per share
From continuing operations

Basic  0.05  0.05
Diluted  0.05  0.05

From discontinued operations
Basic  (0.05)  (0.05)
Diluted  (0.05)  (0.05)

In addition, it should be noted that this restatement had no impact on the consolidated statement of cash
flows for the six-month period ended 30 June 2023.

Interim Report | 1st Semester 2024

49 2. CONSOLIDATED F. S. AND NOTES

7) Discontinued Operations

The following subsidiaries are presented as discontinued operations in the condensed consolidated income
statements for the six-month periods ended 30 June 2024 and 2023: